ORDINANCE NO. 71-14

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 67-1746, LAWS OF FLORIDA, SPECIAL ACTS OF 1967, AND TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 71-2 ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, ON APRIL 13, 1971, BY AMENDING THE AMOUNT TO BE INCLUDED IN ITS ANNUAL BUDGET FOR PAYMENT OF FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO MUNICIPAL AND VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENTS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF NASSAU COUNTY:

<u>Section I.</u> Chapter 67-1746, Laws of Florida, Special Acts of 1967 and ordinance No. 71-2, adopted by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, and filed in the office of the Secretary of State in Tallahassee, on May 10, 1971, are hereby amended by increasing the amount authorized to be included in its annual budget for the purpose of aiding and assisting volunteer fire departments in said County from Sixteen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$16,500.00) to Thirty-Three Thousand Dollars (\$33,000.00).

<u>Section II.</u> The Board of County Commissioners hereby declares an emergency exists and that the immediate enactment of this Ordinance is necessary. By reason of said emergency, the Board hereby waives the notice requirement as provided by law.

<u>Section III.</u> This Ordinance shall be deemed to be filed effective when a certified copy hereof has been accepted by the postal authorities of the government of the United States for special delivery by registered mail to the Department of State in Tallahassee.

DONE AND ADOPTED in regular session by unanimous vote of the Board of County Commissioners, this $\underline{13} = 4$ day of July, A. D. 1971.

> BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

imstrong h. Chairman

OF FU ATTEST:

1-A-4

(SEAL)

21